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IN RE: PETTITIONS FOR SPECTAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARTANCE
NE/8 Reisterstown Reoad, 330' S * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
of Walgrove Road

{639 Main Streeb) *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District *  Case No. 98-T6-SPHXA
639 Main Street, LLC ®
Petitioners

* * % % * * * * % ® *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for con-
sideration of Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Vari-
ance filed by the owners of the subJject property, 639 Main Street LLC, by
David Parrell, Manager, through their attorney, Howard L. Alderman, Jr.,
Esquire. The Petitioners seek a special exception for a Class B Assisted
Living PFacility and approval that the gross area of the subject property
complies with the density requirements of Section 432.5.A.2 of the Balti-
more County Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.}. In addition to the Petitions
for Special Hearing and Special Exception, the Petitioners seek variance
relief from Section 1B01.2.C.1.a of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a side yard
setback of 13 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet and a rear yard setback
of 27 feet in lieu of the reguired 30 feet, and from Section 204.3.C.1 of
the B.C.Z.R. to permit an illuminated identification sign of 20 sq.ft. per
face (40 sqg.ft. total) in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 sg.ft. per face
and no illuminaticn. The subject property and relief scught are more
particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and
marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitions were David
Farrell, a representative of 639 Main Street LLC, James Patton, Professiocon-

al FEngineer who prepared +the site plan for this property, and Howard L.



Alderman, Jr., Esquire, attorney for the Petiticners. There were no
Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a gross area of 1.02 acres, more or less, =zoned R.O. and is
improved with a three-story Class A Assisted Living Facility, known as the
Newport Assisted Living Facility. The Petitioners are desirous of con-
structing a two-story addition to the second and third floors of the
existing building to provide private rooms for some of its residents.
Testimony revealed that the WNewport Assisted Living Facility currently
houses 15 residents, which number will not change by wvirtue of the pro-
posed addition. The purpose of the addition is simply to add private
rooms to the existing facility for those residents who wish not to share
their room. BAs a result of the proposed addition, however, the use of the
subiject property becomes that of a Class B Agsisted Living Facility and
thus, a special exception is necessary. Furthermore, a special hearing is
necegsary to approve that the gross area of the property meets the density
requirements of Section 432.5.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. for a Class B Assisted
Living Facility.

As to the request for variance, testimony revealed that the
building has existed on the property for many years and that the Petition-
grs recently converted its use to a Class A Assisted Living Facility. Due
to the location of the existing building and related parking area, the
proposed addition will ke located on the northeast side of the structure.
While the proposed addition will not increase the footprint of the exist-
ing building, nor change existing setbacks on the property, the requested

variance is necessary in order to proceed with the proposed improvements.
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that the sign has existed on the property since the Newport Assisted Living
Facility opened several months ago and that the Petitioners merely wish to
add a small light fixture at its base to illuminate same. Photographs of
the property show that the sign is in keeping with other signs in the area.

Tt is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in a R.O.
zone by special exception. It is ecually clear that the proposed use
would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the viecinity. Therefore,
it wmust be determined if the conditions as delineated in Section 502.1 are
satisfied.

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence
which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and
requirements set forth in Section %02.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The Petitioner
has shown that the proposed use would he cenducted without real detriment
to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest.
The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-
ticular leocation described by Petiticner's Exhibkit 1 would have any ad-
verse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a spe-
cial exception wuse, irrespective of its location within the zone.

Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
or general welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congestion in
roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes
of the property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be Iinconsis-
tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it
appears that the special exception should be granted with certain restric-

tions as more fully described below.
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An area variance wmay be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {(1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

13 whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief; and,

3} whether relief can be granted in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of BAppeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 2B

(1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it  is clear that practical diffieculty or unreascnable hardship will result
if the special hearing and variances are not granted. BAs noted above, the
subject property has a gross area of 1.02 acres asnd therefore, does satis-
fv the minimum 1.0 acre reguirement of Section 432 of the BRB.C.Z.R. Fur-
thermore, it has been established that special circumstances or conditions
exist that are pecullar to the subject property and that strict compliance
with the =zoning regulations will unduly restrict the use of the land due
to the special conditions unigque to this particular parcel. In addition,
the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety

or general welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above,
the special hearing, special exception and variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this Zﬁjﬁ( day of October, 1997 that the Petition for
Special Exception for a Class B Assisted Living Facility, in accordance
with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the subject property complies with
the density reguirements of BSection 432.5.A.2 of the Baltimore County
zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.), and as such, the Petition for Special
Hearing is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from Section 1B01.2.C.1.a of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a side yard
setback of 13 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet and a rear yard setback
of 27 feet in lieu of the regquired 30 feet, and from Section 204.3.C.1 of
the B.C.Z.R. to permit an illuminated identification sign of 20 sqg.ft. per
face {40 sg.ft. total) in lieu of the meximum permitted 15 sqg.ft. per face
and no illumination, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their permits and

be granted s=ame upon receipt of this Order; however,

Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at

this time is at their own risk until the 30-~day appeal

period from the date of this Order has expired. If an
appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief

granied herein shall be rescinded.
Lém,}éé Y LA

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County




Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning 410-887-4386

Qctober 10, 1997

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 113
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARTNG, SPECIAL EXCEPTICN & VARIANCE
NE/S Reisterstown Road, 330' S of Walgrove Road
(639 Main Street)
Ath Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Case No. 98-70-SPHXA

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Excep-
tion and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

TIMOTHY M. ROTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
T™™K:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. David Farrell, Manager, 639 Main Street, LLC
639 Main Street, Reisterstown, Md. 21136

Mr. James S. Patton
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue/ Suite 118, Towson, Md. 21204

People's Counsel; Casef/Files

@ Printed with Soybaan Ink

on Recycled Papar
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Petition for Special Hearing
» * L] & . . -
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 639 Main Street, Reisterstown, Maryland
?Sﬂ 7l —SPHX A which is presently zoned  R.O.
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the proparty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Spacial Hearing under Secuon 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commlssicnar should approve
SEE ATTACHED
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.,
1, or we, agrae to pay expenses of above Speciail Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zening regulations and resirictions of Baltimere County adopted pursuantto the Zening Law for Baltimere County
We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penatties of perjury, thal liwe are tha
legal gwner{s} of the property which is the subject of this Petition
Contract PurchaserLessee’ Lega! Ownar(sh:
N/A 639 Main Street, LIC.
(Type of Print Name) {Type of Print Name}
David Farrell, Manager
Signalure Signatur
Aduress (Type or Print Nzée)-
Ciy Slate Zipcode Signature
639 Main Street (410) 298-9800 Ext. 223
Attorney for Petitioner Address Phone No
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136
Howard T. Alderman, Jrv., :
{5 (Type or Pant Name) City State Zipcode
z Name, Address and phonie numbet of tepresentative 1o be contacted
2 ZWW% James S. Patton, P.E.
Signature
m . . 113 Name
<} | 300 W Chesapeake Ave., # 305 W. Chesapeake Ave., #118 (410) 296-2140
Add , . Addry
- \(E;?I‘owson, p. 21204 (£10V 321-0600 "Mwson, MD. 21204 Prone Ko
e OFFICE USE ONLY s
> \ I B N State Zipcode B
- ) . ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
4 unsvallable for Hearlng
&a 1he foliowing deles Hext Two Morntha
o ALL OTHER
% R S REVIEWED BY: DATE
2 £
L Buiga 9/5/95
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
639 MAIN STREET, REISTERSTOWN, MD.

THE GROSS SITE AREA OF 1.02 ACRES + WITH NET SITE AREA OF 0.94 ACRES +
COMPLIES WITH THE DENSITY REQUIREMENT OF BCZR SECTION 432.5 A2.
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for the property located at
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Peition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

639 Main Street, Reisterstown.Road

which is presently zoned '

R.O.

This Petition shali be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management,
The undersigned, legal owner{s) of the property siiuate in Ballimore County and which is described in the descriplion and ptzt aitached
1al Exceplion under the Zoning Regulations of Battimore County, lo uss the

hereto and made a part hereof, hereky pelition for 2 Epez

herein described property for

Assisted Living Facility, Class "B"

Property is to be posted and advartised as prescribed by Zoning Regutations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exczziion advertising, posting. ete., upan filing of this petition, and further ag-s= to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictic s of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimere Caunty.

Coniragt Purchaset/Lessee.

N/A
{Type or Print Name}
Signature
Address
City Sale Lzzute

Anarney lor Petiioner,

Howard L. Aldexman, Jr.

(Type or Pant Namae)

S A ot

Signalure 4
305 W, Chesapeake Ave,,

éi%g) 321-0600

Address Phene Na

Towson, Maryland 21204
NG

Stz'e STtz

IAtfe o so’emnly declare and alfirm unge the penallies of penury, tra' ‘we ase the
legal owneris) of the property which 1s tae subject of this Petiion.

Legal Cwner(s)

639 Main Street, LIC.

(Type or Fnint Name)

David Farrell ,__ Manager
: X

Signatr

s/

{Type o1 Print szne': "

Sigrat.te

639 Main.Street

(410) 298-9800 Ext. 223

Address N Foore NI
Reisterstown, Maryland 2113

Cry Siale Zoizze

Name, Accress ant onore numbe! 0! €43 2waer conlract puichaser = "2 esenlabive

1o Ge cIniasied,

James S. Patton, P.E,

Name
305 W. Chesapeake Ave., #118 (410) 296-2140

Metwson,

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

the Tollewin

alea

Maryland 21204 "™

Q7= CE ST ONLY

/ th‘!(

unsvailable for Heating

Hext Tmo Montha

B vic A,
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Pet#tion for Wariance

% W to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

S
e, for the propeirty located at 639 Main St., Re:.sterstown Maryland

??”769’"9//'//(?4‘ which is presently zoned g, Q.

This Petition shall be filed with the Otfice of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plaf attached
hereto and made a part herecl, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectionts)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, 16 the Zoning Law of Baltimore Cou.uty, for the foliowing reasons: (indicale hatdship or
practical difficuity)

SEE ATTACHED .-

Property is to be posted and a-dv,ertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

I, or we, agree {o pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posling, lé%c.. upon fiting of this petition, and further agree 1o and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

IMe do solamnly declare and alirm, under the penalties of perjury, bhat Va2 2te the
legal owner(s) of 1he property which is the subject of this Petiticn.
Conlract Puichaserf.essee:

Legal Owner(s)
N/A 639 Main Street, LIC,
(Type or Print Name) (Fype or Print Name} 3
David Farrell, Manager
s 1 .

Signature St

Address_ (Type or linlfme) e

City . Slate Zoooce Signature

Attorney lor Pelitioner

Howard L. Alderman, Jr. 639 Main Street  (410) 298-9800 Ext 223

{Type of Biinl Mame) Addiess Fhone N>
’ é ﬂ /F 7 ‘ Reisterstown, Maryland 21136
Signalure

City State

7 410 32 1—0600 :‘Jatr,ne. Add.'(:s; and phone number ¢! fegal owner, contract purchaser c? :::a:::-fc-:cntahve
o be contacted,

305 W. Chesapeake Ave. , #113 James S. Patton, P.E.
Address Phone No Name

Towson, Maryland 21204 305 W, Chesapeake Ave., #118 (410) 296-2140
City State Zpeode Addi IFOWSOnN r MDD, 21204 Phone N3

* GF7 L2 USE ONLY, ! T
y‘ Q\“. ESTIMATED LEHGTH CF HEARING / Z—
"!’ -’\ unavailable lor Hearing

BB
-

the {oliowling daice Mext Tno Months
k, ALL L/ }\/ ™ {
1 ¥
. AN A Revieweb Bﬂ 7}0‘% DATE 8 22 7
Ry J v
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE
639 MAIN STREET, REISTERSTOWN, MD.

M 1BO1.2 C.l.a: ;
E_RO SSECTEON lilZCd{a D 74~ SPHXNA

To approve a side yard setback of thirteen feet (13°) in lieu of the required twenty feet (20°)
and a rear yard setback of twenty-seven feet (27') in lieu of the required thirty feet (30') based
on the approval of the existing use as an Assisted Living Facility, Class "B”.

T MAT A S) e
GEPLLASER B 85 G BEA, W LSRR 15 o7 P PresCps
FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

L. An irregular shaped lot;
. No increase in the existing setback deficiency;
3. Anomallly based on the classification changing from the existing Assisted Living
Facility, Class "A to an Assisted Living Facility, Class “B”; and
4. Such other reasons presented at the time of the hearing.
.
S
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

639 MAIN STREET
REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND

Beginning at a point on the north side of Reisterstown Road (MD. Rte 140) which is eighty
feet (80") wide at a distance of three hundred and fifty feet (350" south of the centerline of
Walgrove Road which is fifty feet (50") wide. Thence the following courses and distances.

1. N 43% 20/ 03" W - 12647
2. N 46° 09 57" E - 175.00°
3. N 43° 20° 03" W - 80.00’
4. N 46° 09 57" E - 143.05
5. S 43°200' 03" E - 147.97
6. S 45°27 37" W - 183.04'
7. S42°44 13" E - 37.58'
8. S 16° 49 07" W - 38.09'
9. S 46° 09 57" W - 101.61’

To the place of beginning as recorded in deed Liber 11916 Folio 247.

305 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite 118, "lowson. Marviand 2120+
H0-296-2140  Fax: 410-2906-0419
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The Zoning Commissiongr of
Baimore County, by authonty
of the Zoning Act and Regula-
tions ot Baltimore County wil
hold a pubtic hearing in Tow-
on the property
identifiec herein ag foliows;

Gas: #98-78-SPHxA
639 Man Strest

Relstersiown  Road,
300"+ of Watgras Road
4th Election Digtrict
Jrd Congikmanic .
Legal Owner(s) 63 Man
Street, LLG *

Special Hearing: 1o approve
the gross sife arey of 1024/
acres with,. net sita arez of
43/ a0se8 corples with the

density requiremant
"I Sparial Exeaption; for an As-
sisted Living Facilty, Class ‘B’

Variants; to approve a side
yard sethack of 13 fet i ligu
of the raquired 20 faat and a
fear yard sethack of 27 feet i
lisu of the fequired 30 foat;
and to permit a sign of 20
Square faet per face 1n fiay of
the maximum 415 square feat
par Tace- vthi illurr; nation n
Itew of ng ilumination .
Heating: Thurstay, Septam-
ber 25, 1897 at 11:09 am.,
Room 407 goupts Bidy., 401

Bosiey Avapue,

LAWRENGEE, SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissiapar for
Baltimore Cg unty

NOTES:. (1) Heanngs: arg

Handicapped Agcessible; ; for
special atCommaodationg
| Please Cajl (410} 887-3353

(2) For information concern-
g the File ancipr Hearing,
Flease Call (415) 837.530y.

| 90788804 - Givgag
e

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
7
TOWSON, MD., /écf? A .19

t was
IS IS TOC CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisemen
TH

d
hed in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper publishe
publishe

weeks, the first publication appearing on |

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

. Hompclioan

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
Iy




T I 0 it oA Ny YA e e g T AT T R b e TR R s e v Ry CEETIR ARy
NS AN A T RN e e TR Y S s, 2 TR X :
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

- No. AT DEeeT
TG or suoer & Fance " oa3szz | JADELNT
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention : Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladles and Gentleman:

RE: Case No.: 98-76-SPHXA

Petitoner/Developer:
(639 Main Str. LLC.)

Date of Hearing/Glestng:
(Oct. 1, 1997)

This letter Is to certify nnder the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located ag

_639 Main Street Reisterstown Maryland 21136

Fhe sign(s) were posted on Sept 16, 1997
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerel

%&/?7

(Signature of Sign PoStér & Date)

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.

___ . 325 Nicholson load

Baldmore, Marylamd 21221

(418)-687-3485
{Telephone Namber)




Balti o
Da t;rlr-ltore So?r]l?ty. " d County Office Building
cpartment of rermits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

September 12, 1997

NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT

Rescheduled from 9/25/97

CASE NUMBER: 98-76-SPHXA

639 Main Stree

NE/S Reisterstown Road, 300'+/- S of Walgrove Road
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): 639 Main Street, LLC

Spegial Hearing to approve the gross site area of 1.02+/- acres with
net site area of .94+/- acres complies with the density requirement.
Special Exception for an Assisted Living Facility, Class "B".
Variance to approve a ised yard setback of 13 feet in lieu of the
required 20 feet and a rear yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of the
required 30 feet; and to permit a sign of 20 square feet per face in
lieu of the maximum 15 sguare feet per face with illumination in lieu
of no illumination.

_HEATNG: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 1997 at 10:00 a.m., Room 407 Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

(Baf
ARNOLD JABLON
DIRECTOR

cc:  Patton Consultants
639 Main Street, LLC
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq.

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ZONING SIGN ON THE PROPERTY MUST BE ALTERED TO
GIVE NOTICE OF THE ABOVE HEARING ON OR BEFCRE SEPTEMBER 16, 1997 AND
CERTIFICATION OF SAME FILED WITH THIS OFFICE. PLEASE CONTACT THE SIGN
VENDOR USED FOR THE ORIGINAL POSTING.

A7 Printeg wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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September 2, 1997 D?/

Permits & Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Mr. Amold Jablon, Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Re: 639 Main Street
Case #98-76-SPHXA
PCL #97005

Dear Mr. Jablon:

By copy of this, letter I hereby request a change of day and time for the above referenced
project. This hearing was originally scheduled for Thursday, September 25th. @ 11:00 a.m.,
room 407, New Courts Building. Due to a previous commitments, neither David Farrell, the
petitioner nor I would be able to attend this meeting as scheduled. Therefore, I await
notification from you as to when this hearing will be re-scheduled.

Thank you.

PATTON CONSULTANTS, LTD.

&ng,/ayﬁm /I’V’ &7

James S. Patton, PE.,
President

JSP/met qq% f;-z/

cc:  Ms. Gwnedolyn Stephens

305 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 118, Towson, Maryland 2120+
410-296-2140  lax 410-296-0419
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Request for Zoning: Vaance, Special Exception, or Special Heam?

. *
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NoTICE
Case No.. 98- 76 £ SFHXA

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: VE_TO BLiow! B SO PO REAR SETBACL o 3 r7 pMLAFFI /47 L EL O

[HEREURED PO FT. BUD 0T RESETUELY, At Excs ey IR B CeAss

i
'B’ ASSisTED LIVin/a- FKMCJ/ A0 - Sl SRR = 73 TDETE RN THA T A

CROSE SITE BEES O [ 02 BRES COmpisEs o irt THE ZEM;;;/ LEAREMENTS

ST SR T (78S BASYSTED LIy N ,cxﬂc.u,,{;/

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391. '

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

e doc #UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT
' FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO THE SIGN
' POSTER.
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Office of Zoning Administration ‘
. ardd Development Management .

11 West Chesapeake Avenuc )
Towson, MI> 21204 (410) 887-3353
ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the county.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. Howevar, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspzper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

\j“&&%ﬂ@d

ARNOLD JABLON; DIRECTOR

——...--—.-.--———_..--......-_..._.-—.—---—-.--.-—-.....—..._._......-.————-——————_-—_—.———_——————--———-—

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: . 7,6

Petitioner: Cﬂ?f Al STREGT ) a
localion: (20 Mmu STeser .a@‘m%ﬁwﬂ;ﬂp.

PLEASE FORWARD NDVERTISING BILL TO:

wwe: (3 Amy ST LLC A, Do T’"’ﬁﬂ»ﬂéﬂi W pn G2

/
ADDRESS: (29 Mo STRsiE
RewtersTowy | M D, 2.112¢ .
PHONE NUMBER:_{‘HD) '29{5“ YBop ey B2

AJiggs
IaY;

¢
S
N Pruntag an Rerycied Panes

(Revised 04/09/23)
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Baltimore County Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Rugust 29, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoming Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-76-SPHEA

639 Main Stree ‘

NE/S Reisterstown Road, 300'+/- S of Walgrove Road
4th Election District - 3rd Councilminic

Legal Owner(s): 639 Main Street, LLC

Special Hearing to approve the gross gsite area of 1.02+/- acres with net site area of 94+/- acres
complies with the density requirement.

Special Exception for an Assisted Living Facility, class "B".

Variance to approve a ised yard setback of 13 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet and a rear yard
sethack of 27 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet; and to permit a sign of 20 square feet per face in
lieu of the maximm 15 square feet per face with illumination in lieu of no illumination.

HEARING: THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 1997 at 11:00 a.m., Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

(Bol Sptne

Arncld Jablon
Director

cer 639 Main Street, LLC
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq.
James 8. Patton, P.E.

NOTES: (1} YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NQTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPFRTY BY SEPTEMBER 10, 1997.
(2) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Prinled wilh Soybaan ink
on Recyclied Paper



o @

]IB)altlmOI‘e CO;“;Y . 4 County Office Building
epartment ol Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

RYLIED

September 22, 1997

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Ste. 113
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 76
Case No.: 98-76-SPHXA
Petitioner: 639 Main Street, LLC

Dear Mr. Alderman:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management {PDM), Zoning Review, on
BRugust 22, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded tc you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not ' hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,.

B
. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zofing Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

(?% Frated with Soybean Ink
il on Recycled Paper



% o Office of the Fire Marshal
<\ Baltimore -County g 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department - =~ ' "12%8)%%,7 lifgé'{)land 21286-5500
— o

1]
Xl

Bt 3, e

Feroid Jablerr, Diveotor

Zoming Administration and Development Managoment
Baltimomre Lounty Office Building

Towson, MD 21504

MATL, BT30S

ferly Freaperty Dwrers LLO & STONERIDGE CONDOMMTUM, NG,
JOBES He BETRE, TR,
BLENMM O CAMPBRELL & MOLIESS M. DOWLING
B30 MAINM BTREET, 1LLLC

Ltab Lomy DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF SEFTEMBERER 2, 1997

Tteam Mo.s O3, QF, OF3, AND MOTE Zuning Agendas

MGearst | @mer

Froe muant Lo wvour reguest, the reterenced gropeyty has been
surveyvad by thig Dureauw and the comments below are applical:le and
ragquived o be corrected or dncorporatsd into the Tinal planz tor
e propsriy.

4, The si1te  shall be made bo comply with all applicablo pur s
wi the Fire Frevention Code pricor o pocupancy or beguoning
of  mperat Lo

A The  buildingz and  structures enisting or proposed  on the
site shall  comply with  a&all applicable vequivemsnte of the
Mat iuonal Five Protection Association Standard M. Lol "life
Safety Code", 191 edition prior $o cuooupansy.

RENMTEWER: LY. ROBERET F. SAUERWALD
Five Marshal OFfice, FPHONE 387 4881, HMZ-11002F

con File

I Y
Qd Printed wilh Soybean tnk
on Recycled Paper



B A !l' IMORE COUNTY, M AQl'v LAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: POM DATE: i/_-bz C/Z ¢ 2

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley . @\NJ/
Permits and Developmen®’ Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: __},g—:,;') k) 9’7
/

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Manacement has nc
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Commititee Items:

[tem #'s éé ‘74
07 75
LG
7 ) 77
72
73

RBS:sp
BRUCE2/DEPRM/TXTSBP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: Sept. 8, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: exrt W. Bowling, Chief

reau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for September 8, 1997

Item Nos. 066, 068, 070, 071, 072,
074, 075,and 077

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has ré;iewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO: jrb

cec: File

ZONES08.NOC



I . David L, Winstead

NSV Maryland Departmentof Transportation e
Wl State Highway Administration Adninstator
G-5-97
Ms Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 74 ( T Li-)

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building
Room 109
Towson MD 21204
Dear Ms. Eubanks:
We have reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approvai,
. as a field inspection reveals the existing entranceigh onto MD/#8 ** /%0
(5 ke acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not
affected by any SHA projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any guestions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free
Mailing Address; P.O. Box 717 « Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: September 30, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 64 Main Street ygr Q@ _ 6 ;ﬂ N )< H
INFORMATION 7 W

Item Number: 518
Petitioner: Newport Assisted Living Facility
Zoning: RO

Summ of Recommendations:

Section 432.5B.1.d of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations requires a compatibility
report for a Class B Assisted Living Facility under Section 26-282 of the Baltimore
County Code. The applicant has submitted a written compatibility report which lacks
architectural elevations and a landscape plan.

Staff has reviewed the written report and recommends that should this project be
approved, the Zoning Commissioner should require that the applicant submit architectural
elevations and a landscape plan to the Office of Planning for review and approval. In
addition, we recommend that all signage be in conformance with the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations as there appear to be no unique site conditions that would justify
such a request.

AFK/JL

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORIVZACYS 18,DOC

W u
B s P———— )



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

PETITION FOR VARIANCE * ZONING COMMISSIONER
5639 Main Street, NE/S Reisterstown Road,
3007+/~ S of Walgrove Road * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic

* CARSE NO. 93-76-SPHXA

Legal Owner{s): 639 Main Street, LLC

Petitioner *
* ® % * * * * * * %* * * *

ENTRY CF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

h]
$tu§£]i4—~yk/{ﬁywa ZZ</?ﬂN47?Q1zﬂﬂuéf7\\_w
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Lrle S Romdis

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2183

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this L%Q&A;Ly of August, 1997, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Howard L. Alderman,
Jr., Esg., 305 W. Chesapeake Avenﬁe, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for

Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




PLEASE PRINT CLraRLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
Jim Faris B85 ly. CHeswporice fvs. Sumrils Towsn AD

}M\Cl TV/GN\\-L \ 2000 Sevanc) \;7 Blvd: Fzor, Refbmd 2y

Mé—fi 30U etagsats e #

[ /S N> 2//?/0’44
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PATTON

_ § Paiton Consultants Lid.,Engincering & Site Planning
305 West Chesupoake Avenue, Suite 118

‘lowson, Maryland 21204

410-296-2140 Faxid 10-296-0419
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 Qgisted
. o Experience the service and elegance
W that Baltimore has come to expect

from Newport Assisted Living at our
newest Towson location.

v

64 @ ain @treet 639 @(ain @)treet 1812 Qandrake @oad

(@{eisterstown, @(aryland 21136 ) @eisterstown, @(aryland 21136 ) (Q]{uxton, @(aryiand 21204

For information or a tour please call
410-526-1400



troditcing Ruxion’ finest assisted living address.
Opening in October 1997, this 12,000 square foot
wnsion will feature 15 private suites with elevalor access on a
eautifully landscaped setting.

ewport Assisted Living is a wonderful alternative to

nursing home care. Each home provides the service
nd elegance of a bed and breakfast, combined with constant
ompanionship and 24 hour medical oversight. Newport Assisted
aving is not institutional care. Each home has a luxurious living
nd dining room, family room, kitchen, hardwood and marble
‘oors, fireplaces and exquisite furnishings in a real home
tmosphere.

r one monthly fee, residents can take advantage of a

variety of personal services including 24 hour
versight, on-call physician and registered nurse, activities
irector and medication management. These amenities
ompliment our standard services which include datly
ousekeeping and linen services, personal laundry, all
reals/snacks, special diets (as needed), transportation
rrangements to doctors appointments and assistance in bathing,
ressing and personal grooming,

1812 Landrake Road, Ruxton, MD



639 MAIN STREET
REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND
NEWPORT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY
PROPOSED CLASS "B" ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY
COMPATIBILITY STATEMENT/STUDY

Prepared for 639 Reisterstown Road, LLC.
cfo Mr. David Farrell, Manager
639 Main Street
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

Prepared by James S. Patton
Patton Consultants, Ltd.
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 118
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 296-2140




NEWPORT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY
639 MAIN STREET/REISTERSTOWN ROAD
COMPATIBILITY STATEMENT/STUDY

HERERRRRBRRERRRRRRERRRER IRk kkhRikhkhkshhikikidk

INTRODUCTION:

639 Main Street, Reisterstown, Maryland is a 1.02 acre site, located on the north east side of
Main Street in Reisterstown south of Walgrove Road. At the present time, a three (3) story
Assisted Living Facility Class "A" for fifteen (15) residents exists on the front of the site.
Toward the rear of the site is a garage and behind that is open space and the on-lot septic
reserve area. This site is split zoned, having most of the site in the RO zone with a small
sliver of DR 3.5 in the rear. To the south is RO with office use. To the north of the site is
RO with office use. To the east is DR 3.5 single family residential. The west is
Reisterstown Road (MD Rte 140) with an 80 right-of-way. The open space on the site is
composed of yard area with mature landscaping and parking area.

The proposed development of the site is to construct an addition on the 2nd and 3rd floors
over an addition which was added when the structure was converted to a Class “A” Assisted
Living Facility. The structure will continue to house the fifteen (15) assisted living residents.
There will be four (4) “private rooms” instead of the existing two (2) “semi-private” rooms.
No other changes are proposed for the structure

Architectural plans for the proposed structure have not been finaled as the requested variance
special hearing, and special exception petitions which were filed for this proposed
development have not been granted. A Hearing is scheduled for

3

before the Zoning Commissioner.

The facade of the proposed addition to the structure will be Victorian with siding identical to
the existing. It will be compatible with the existing Victorian design. Roof pitches will be
similar to those that exist being compatible with the neighborhood and the existing structure.
Parking on the site will continue as it is. No additional spaces are required as the total
number of beds will not change.

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT:
(Refer to Photos)

The proposed development is located in a strip RO zoned area of Reisterstown which has
been converted from residence to offices. Primarily, one must focus on the fact that in this
area of Reisterstown Road there have been modernization, non-conforming uses and basically
conversion of larger residences to officeflimited commercial use.



The width of the lot is approximately 127 to 147 feet, it widens out behind the garage.
Toward the rear of the lot on the north east side it is surrounded by single family residences
with the residences being approximately 40 plus feet from the common lot lines that abut the
lot. These single family lots in the DR 3.5 zone are smaller lots. In summary, the proposed
addition to the existing assisted living structure will not impact the surrounding neighborhood.

COMPATIBILITY OBJECTIVES:

In accordance with Section 26-282, Compatibility, of the Baltimore County Code, there are
eight (8) compatibility objectives which need to be addressed:

1)

2)

3)

4)

Site Improvements: The proposed addition to the proposed Class “B” Assisted
Living Facility which will be located in an RO zone will not change the
footprint of the structure. The orientation of the proposed structure will not be
changed.

The proposed 2nd and 3rd floor addition will slightly alter the appearance from
Reisterstown Road. As it is in the rear of the building, it will hardly be
apparent from any significant view. The fenestration and roof lines will be in
keeping with the design context of the rest of the structure.

As to height, the maximum height of the structure will not change. The open
space on the lot will not change as the addition is on the second and third
floors, thus not altering the footprint.

Parking Lots, Street Scape Patterns: Placement of parking for the facility
existed prior to 1993. Landscaping is proposed to screen the parking.
Landscaping is also proposed to enhance the proposed addition by softening the
first floor in that area. The parking layout is a continuation of the existing
parking pattern which is perpendicular to the existing driveway which runs the
depth on the north side of the lot. As the frontage on Reisterstown Road is
126 feet +, the impact on the streetscape will not be altered as the front yard
and the existing front building will not be changed.

Proposed Streets and Sidewalks: No new streets or sidewalks are proposed for
this development.

Open Spaces: The amenity open spacesfopen spaces in accordance with the
RO zones greatly exceed what is required by zoning. As there is no impact,
the impact on the open space by the proposed development and open space
relative to the neighborhood will not be changed. The existing open space is
complimentary to the existing open space of the yards and adjoining office/RO
properties.



3)

6)

7

8)

SUMMARY:

Significant Features: The proposed addition to the structure .on the site has

been integrated into the site design. Vistas from the site are essentially non
existent. The rear yards/open space areas of the adjoining lots will not be
impacted by the addition as no views will be obstructed.

Proposed Landscape Design: As the existing parcel has mature landséaping
and mature trees, the placement of supplemental landscape buffering will be
done to complement and supplement the existing landscaping where required.
The adjoining lots to the north and east are essentially lawns/open yards with
established trees and shrubs. No additional in fill of landscaping is needed.
Because of the assisted living use a “minimalist” approach to the landscaping is
highly desirable for the continuing monitoring of resident’s activities when in
the yard area.

Exterior Signs, Site Lighting and Accessory Structures: The only accessory
structure (garage) will continue. Proposed site lighting will be adequate to

provide ground lighting for pedestrian movement. Lighting will be in
accordance with zoning regulations. The only exterior sign will be the
“Newport Assisted Living” sign which presently exists facing Reisterstown
Road/Main Street. This sign is proposed to be softly illuminated if the
requested variance is granted,

Proportion to Existing Neighborhood: By constructing the additions on the 2nd
and 3rd floors, the scale, proportion, massing and detail will not impact the
proportions which presently exist in the neighborhood. Also, due to
topography and the location of the proposed addition the height and mass of
the building as perceived from the neighboring single family homes will not be
impacted with the exception of the single family immediately to the rear which
is in the RO zone. With the landscaping proposed, the massing and height of
the proposed building will be softened even further.

In summary, the proposed addition to the structure will have minimum impact on the
neighborhood. In fact by converting the two existing “semi-private” rooms (4 people) to four
“private rooms” (4 people), a recognized need of the neighborhood will be met. There has
been an unmet demand for the private rooms in lieu of the “semi-private” at this Assisted
Living Facility (Class “"A”) since the time this facility was available to be occupied by

residents,



VIEW FROM SOUTHWEST - 639 MAIN STREET
NOTE: ONE-STORY ADDITION TO THE RIGHT
PROPOSED ADDITION ABOVE - BEHIND TREE

VIEW FROM SOUTHWEST - 639 MAIN STREET
ADDITION WOULD BE HIDDEN BY
TREE FOLIAGE



VIEW FROM SOUTHEAST - 639 MAIN STREET
NOTE: ADDITION TO BE ABOVE FIRST
FLOOR AND WINDOW AREA

VIEW FROM THE SOUTH - 639 MAIN STREET
NOTE: ADDITION AREA HIDDEN BY
MATURE VEGETATION



VIEW FROM NORTHWEST - 639 MAIN STREET
NOTE: ADDITION IN REAR CANNOT BE SEEN

VIEW FROM NORTHEAST - 639 MAIN STREET
NOTE: ADDITION AREA BEHIND TREE
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PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT _ )~ F

Looking Northwest - 3 window area is portion to
receive 2nd & 3rd floor addition
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PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT _2~_ G

Looking at rear of subject property with area to receive
2nd & 3rd floor addition on I/h side of photo
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PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT A

Looking East at Existing Building

oL 180

"
PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT B

Looking Southeast showing subject property, existing
sign and property to South
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PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT ~ C

Looking South Along Main Street - Existing Sign
Shown

PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT ’/ D

Looking Northeast w/ hedge separating subject
property from RO property to the South
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PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT /~ E

Looking Northeast from southern portion of adjoining
RO property
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